Kentucky Utilities Company

P.S.C. No. 18, Original Sheet No. 79

Standard Rate

SCHOOL POWER SERVICE



APPLICABLE

In all territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

This rate schedule is available as an option for secondary service P-12 schools whose 12-month-average monthly minimum secondary loads exceed 50 kW and whose 12-month-average monthly maximum loads do not exceed 250 kW.

Service under this rate schedule is limited until the total projected revenue impact for customers taking service under SPS and STOD combined is \$750,000 annually compared to the projected annual revenues for the participating schools under the rates under which the schools would otherwise be served; wherein such projected impacts shall be calculated on billing data for the most recent 12-month period available to the Companies. The Kentucky School Boards Association ("KSBA") will be responsible for proposing schools for participation in this optional rate and the order in which such schools are proposed. KU will calculate and provide to KSBA the projected revenue impact of each proposed school.

A customer electing to take service under this rate schedule who subsequently elects to take service under another rate schedule, may not be allowed to return to this optional rate for 12 months from the date of exiting this rate schedule.

This rate schedule will expire on July 1, 2020 or when KU files it next base rate case, whichever is earlier. Customers on this rate schedule will be transferred at that time to the rate schedule under which they were formerly served.

ATE

Secondary

Basic Service Charge per month:

\$90.00

Plus an Energy Charge per kWh:

\$ 0.03572

Plus a Demand Charge per kW:

Summer Rate:

(Five Billing Periods of May through September)

\$17.89

Winter Rate:

(All other months)

\$15.92

Where the monthly billing demand is the greater of:

- a) the maximum measured load in the current billing period but not less than 50 kW, or
- b) a minimum of 50% of the highest measured load in the preceding eleven (11) monthly billing periods, or
- c) if applicable, a minimum of 60% of the contract capacity based on the maximum expected load on the system or on facilities specified by Customer.

DATE OF ISSUE:

July 7, 2017

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2017

ISSUED BY:

/s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2016-00370 dated June 22, 2017 and modified June 29, 2017

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

John Lyons ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

7/4/2047

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

ens